cavalierresources.com.au PAGE 10 OF 39

The following figure illustrates the RF1 whittle pit shell selected from the oxidised material base case
pit optimisation:

Figure 4: Selected Crawford Oxidised Material Whittle Optimisation Shell (with Domained

Resources)

cavalierresources.com.au PAGE 11 OF 39

A number of sensitivity optimisation runs were performed, being constrained to the oxidised material
base case sell price scenario; these were:

 Processing cost variations at -20%, -10%, +10% and +20%;
 Mining cost variations at -20%, -10%, +10% and +20%;
 Commodity sell price variations at -20%, -10%, +10% and +20%;
 Processing recovery adding or subtracting 5% and 10% from base case recovery.

In general, linear changes to inputs resulted in linear outputs for the discounted cashflow. Changes
to the sell prices and processing recovery have the largest impact on the cashflows and physical
characteristics of this project, which is a common occurrence.

Table 6: Crawford Oxidised Material Whittle Optimisation Sensitivity Runs Output Table

Scenario
RF1
Shell

Best Case
DCF ($k)

Pit Tonnages (kt) Recovered
Au Ounces

Total Pit Tonnage (kt)
Ore Waste

Base Case 30 24,938.4 1,103.1 2,634.0 23,029 3,737

Processing Cost +20% 28 21,014.0 1,012.7 2,615.4 22,160 3,628

Processing Cost +10% 29 22,936.2 1,061.3 2,631.7 22,653 3,693

Processing Cost -10% 31 27,017.6 1,146.8 2,679.9 23,457 3,827

Processing Cost -20% 32 29,216.7 1,231.5 2,880.6 24,408 4,112

Mining Cost +20% 28 22,048.9 1,081.5 2,572.0 22,737 3,653

Mining Cost +10% 29 23,483.7 1,096.3 2,613.9 22,939 3,710

Mining Cost -10% 31 26,420.9 1,156.0 2,895.7 23,845 4,052

Mining Cost -20% 32 28,005.0 1,168.9 2,934.9 24,002 4,104

Commodity Price +20% 33 37,673.2 1,375.4 3,381.3 26,133 4,757

Commodity Price +10% 32 31,087.3 1,193.2 2,908.8 24,163 4,102

Commodity Price -10% 27 18,991.4 1,041.5 2,587.0 22,395 3,628

Commodity Price -20% 24 13,266.0 967.6 2,518.9 21,525 3,486

Processing Recovery 90% 32 32,662.9 1,202.2 2,912.8 27,267 4,115

Processing Recovery 85% 31 28,738.4 1,172.1 2,884.6 25,460 4,057

Processing Recovery 75% 28 21,202.5 1,070.8 2,613.7 21,293 3,684

Processing Recovery 70% 26 17,532.2 1,028.2 2,583.3 19,479 3,612

Table 7: Crawford Oxidised Material Whittle Sensitivity Parameter Variance Table

Parameter
Discounted Cashflow ($k)

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Processing Cost 29,216.7 27,017.6 24,938.4 22,936.2 21,014.0

Mining Cost 28,005.0 26,420.9 24,938.4 23,483.7 22,048.9

Commodity Price 13,266.0 18,991.4 24,938.4 31,087.3 37,673.2

Processing Recovery1 17,532.2 21,202.5 24,938.4 28,738.4 32,662.9

 Variance

Processing Cost 17.2% 8.3% 0.0% -8.0% -15.7%

Mining Cost 12.3% 5.9% 0.0% -5.8% -11.6%

Commodity Price -46.8% -23.8% 0.0% 24.7% 51.1%

Processing Recovery1 -29.7% -15.0% 0.0% 15.2% 31.0%

Notes:
1 Inputs adjusted by approximately ±12.5% and ±6.25%

cavalierresources.com.au PAGE 12 OF 39

Pit and Surface Designs:

The pit designs for the Project use the RF1 pit shell from the optimisations as discussed prior.

Haul ramps were designed for use of articulated trucks at a gradient of 1:8 with a dual lane ramp
15m wide from surface to the 355mRL and a single lane ramp 10m wide from 355mRL down to the
320mRL.

It is expected that the pit will be mined in two stages to limit waste stripping prior to ore mining. The
first stage (1) will be the northern half of the pit, with the southern half mined as stage 2.

Figure 5: Crawford Oxidised Material Pit Design Stages 1 (left ) and 2 (right), Plan View